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- Arch E1 Size

30" x 42"

A1: ENHANCED POWER SUPPLY — CHANNEL 3 SWITCH SETTINGS
IDNac_Number Device Type Custom Label (Max 40 Characters) 1
A1:3-1 HF 4A9HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1=-3-1| X ON
A1:3-2 SV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-2[ [X ON
A1:3-3 HF A9HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1-3=3[ XX ON
A1:3-4 SV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-4 X ON
A1:3-5 HF 49HF—APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-5|X| |X ON
A1:3-6 HF 49HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-6| |X|X ON
A1:3-7 SV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d FOURTH FLOOR 1=3=7|X|X|X ON
A1:3-8 HF 49HF—APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-8 X ON
A1:3-9 HF 49HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-9| X X ON
A1:3-10 HF 49HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1=-3-10| [X| [X ON
A1:3—-11 HF 49HF—APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1=-3-11|X | X| |X ON
A1:3-12 HF 49HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-12 X | X ON
A1:3-13 HF 49HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1=3-13|X| [X[X ON
A1:3-14 HF 49HF—APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-14| |X|X|X ON
A1:3-15 HF 49HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1=3—15{X | X | XX ON
A1:3-16 HF 49HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-16 X ON
A1:3-17 SV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d FOURTH FLOOR 1=3-17| X X ON
A1:3-18 SV 49SV—-APPLW 30cd FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-18| |X X ON
A1:3-19 VO 49VO-WRF 185c¢d FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-19[ X X X ON
A1:3-20 HF 49HF—APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-20 X| |X ON
A1:3-21 HF 49HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1-3=21|X| |X]| |X ON
A1:3-22 VO 49VO-WRF 185c¢d FOURTH FLOOR 1=3-22| |[X|X| [X ON
A1:3-23 VO 49VO-WRF 15¢d FOURTH FLOOR 1=3-23| X | X|X| [X ON
A1:3-24 HF 49HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-24 X | X ON
A1:3-25 HF 4A9HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-25| X X | X ON
A1:3-26 HF 49HF—APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-26| |X| [X[X ON
A1:3-27 SV 49SV-APPLW 15¢d FOURTH FLOOR 1=3=27|X|X| [X[|X ON
A1:3-28 HF 4A9HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-28 X|X|X ON
A1:3-29 HF 49HF—APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1=3-29[X| [X|X]|X ON
A1:3-30 HF 49HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1=3=-30| |X|X[X[X ON
A1:3-31 HF 4A9HF-APPLW FOURTH FLOOR 1=3=31| X | X |X|X|X ON
A1:3-32 SV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d FOURTH FLOOR 1-3-32 X ON
A1:3 Distributed Load Voltage Drop
Starting Voltage: 29vdc
Min. Device Voltage: 23.vdc Primary Wire Gauge: T4ga Wire Res. Per Ft.| 0.0028 |@ 50 Celsius
Allowable % Drop: 20.7% Home Run Wire Gauge: 14ga Wire Res. Per Ft| 0.0028 |@ 50° Celsius
Class B Calculations
Distance Device Current Voltage Voltage Branch
Branch Device # From (Feet) PID Candela Draw at Device Drop at Device % Drop
1 A1:3—1 PANEL 43 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.902 0.219 28.781 Branch 1. 10.25%
1 A1:3-2 A1:3-1 26 49SV—APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.901 0.132 28.649 Length: 1088
1 A1:3-3 A1:3-2 29 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.842 0.138 28.511
1 A1:3—-4 A1:3-3 25 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.841 0.119 28.393
1 A1:3-5 A1:3-4 13 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.782 0.057 28.335
1 A1:3-6 A1:3-5 16 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.781 0.071 28.265
1 A1:3-7 A1:3-6 34 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.780 0.150 28.115
1 A1:.3-8 A1:3-7 41 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.721 0.167 27.948
1 A1:3-9 A1:3-8 56 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.721 0.228 27.720
1 A1:3-10 A1:3-9 34 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.720 0.138 27.582
1 A1:3—-11 A1:3-10 47 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.719 0.191 27.391
1 A1:3-12 A1:3-11 36 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.718 0.146 27.245
1 A1:3-13 A1:3-12 56 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.717 0.227 27.019
1 A1:3-14 A1:3-13 31 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.717 0.125 26.893
1 A1:3-15 A1:3-14 47 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.716 0.190 26.703
1 A1:3-16 A1:3-15 37 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.715 0.149 26.554
1 A1:.3-17 A1:3-16 36 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.714 0.145 26.409
1 A1:3-18 A1:3-17 15 49SV—-APPLW 30cd 0.0670 0.655 0.055 26.353
1 A1:3-19 A1:3-18 33 49VO-WRF 185cd 0.2080 0.588 0.110 26.244
1 A1:3-20 A1:3-19 12 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.380 0.026 26.218
1 A1:3-21 A1:3-20 12 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.256 0.017 26.201
1 A1:3-22 A1:3-21 12 49VO-WRF 185cd 0.2080 0.255 0.017 26.184
1 A1:3-23 A1:3-22 23 49VO-WRF 15¢d 0.0470 0.047 0.006 26.177
1 A1:3-24 A1:3-20 32 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.124 0.022 26.196
1 A1:3-25 A1:3-24 60 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.123 0.042 26.154
1 A1:3-26 A1:3-25 33 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.122 0.023 26.131
1 A1:3-27 A1:3-26 53 49SV—-APPLW 15¢cd 0.0590 0.121 0.036 26.095
1 A1:3-28 A1:3-27 55 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.062 0.019 26.076
1 A1:3-29 A1:3-28 60 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.061 0.021 26.055
1 A1:3-30 A1:3-29 39 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.061 0.013 26.042
1 A1:3-31 A1:3-30 23 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.060 0.008 26.034
1 A1:.3-32 A1:3-31 19 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.059 0.006 26.028
667 CONGRESS — EPS—-2 CIRCUIT SUMMARY & VOLTAGE DROP
Alarm Unit Wire Spare Spare
Channel Description Current % Drop Load* Length Current VoltageDrop
A3:1 5TH FLOOR 0.902A 10.28% 32 1,090 70% 50%
A3:2 6TH FLOOR 0.902A 10.46% 32 1,100 70% 49%
A3:3 7TH AND 8TH FLOORS 2.112A 16.90% 62 2,310 30% 18%
A3: ENHANCED POWER SUPPLY — CHANNEL 1 SWITCH SETTINGS
IDNac Number Device Type PID Candela Custom Label (Max 40 Characters) 1
A3:1-1 HF 49HF—APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-1[ X ON
A3:1-2 SV 49SV-APPLW 15¢d FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-2| |X ON
A3:1-3 HF 4A9HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1=-3[X|X ON
A3:1-4 SV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-4 X ON
A3:1-5 HF A9HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-5[X| [X ON
A3:1-6 HF 49HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-6| |[X[|X ON
A3:1-7 SV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-7[X|X|X ON
A3:1-8 HF 49HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-8 X ON
A3:1-9 HF 49HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-9|X X ON
A3:1-10 HF 49HF—APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-10 [X| |X ON
A3:1-11 HF 49HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR I-1-11|X|X]| |X ON
A3:1-12 HF 49HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-12 X | X ON
A3:1-13 HF 49HF—APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-13[X| [X]|X ON
A3:1-14 HF 49HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3I-1-14| |[X|X[X ON
A3:1-15 HF 49HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-15[X [ X [X]|X ON
A3:1-16 HF 49HF—APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-16 X ON
A3:1-17 SV 49SV-APPLW 15¢d FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-17|X X ON
A3:1-18 SV 49SV—-APPLW 30cd FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-18| |X X ON
A3:1-19 VO 49VO-WRF 185cd FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-19| X | X X ON
A3:1-20 HF 49HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-20 X| |X ON
A3:1-21 HF 49HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3I-1=-21|X| | X| |X ON
A3:1-22 VO 49VO-WRF 185cd FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-22 [X[X]| |X ON
A3:1-23 VO 49VO0-WRF 15¢d FIFTH FLOOR 3-1=23[X[X|X]| |X ON
A3:1-24 HF 49HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-24 X | X ON
A3:1-25 HF 49HF—APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-25(X X| X ON
A3:1-26 HF 49HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-26| |[X| |X]|X ON
A3:1-27 SV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d FIFTH FLOOR 3-1=27[X[X| |X]|X ON
A3:1-28 HF 49HF—APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-28 X|X|X ON
A3:1-29 HF 49HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-29(X| |X|X]|X ON
A3:1-30 HF A9HF-APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1=-30 [X[X|X]|X ON
A3:1-31 HF 49HF—APPLW FIFTH FLOOR 3-1=-31 X | X|X|X]|X ON
A3:1-32 SV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d FIFTH FLOOR 3-1-32 X ON
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A3:1 Notification SLC Distributed Load Voltage Drop
Starting Voltage: 29vdc
Min. Device Voltage: 23.vdc Primary Wire Gauge: T4ga Wire Res. Per Ft.| 0.0028 |@ 50" Celsius
Allowable 7% Drop: 20.7% Home Run Wire Gauge: 14ga Wire Res. Per Ft.| 0.0028 |@ 50' Celsius
Class B Calculations
Distance Device Current Voltage Voltage /% Vdrop
Branch Device # From (Feet) PID Candela Draw at Device Drop at Device Wire Length
1 A3:1-1 PANEL 45 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.902 0.229 28.771 Branch 1: 10.28%
1 A3:1-2 A3:1-1 26 49SV—APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.901 0.132 28.639 Length: 1090
1 A3:1-3 A3:1-2 29 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.842 0.138 28.501
1 A3:1-4 A3:1-3 25 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.841 0.119 28.382
1 A3:1-5 A3:1-4 13 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.782 0.057 28.325
1 A3:1-6 A3:1-5 16 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.781 0.071 28.254
1 A3:1-7 A3:1-6 34 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.780 0.150 28.105
1 A3:1-8 A3:1-7 41 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.721 0.167 27.938
1 A3:1-9 A3:1-8 56 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.721 0.228 27.710
1 A3:1-10 A3:1-9 34 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.720 0.138 27.572
1 A3:1-11 A3:1-10 47 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.719 0.191 27.381
1 A3:1-12 A3:1-11 36 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.718 0.146 27.235
1 A3:1-13 A3:1-12 56 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.717 0.227 27.008
1 A3:1-14 A3:1-13 31 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.717 0.125 26.883
1 A3:1-15 A3:1-14 47 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.716 0.190 26.693
1 A3:1-16 A3:1-15 37 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.715 0.149 26.544
1 A3:1-17 A3:1-16 36 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.714 0.145 26.399
1 A3:1-18 A3:1-17 15 49SV—-APPLW 30cd 0.0670 0.655 0.055 26.343
1 A3:1-19 A3:1-18 33 49VO-WRF 185c¢d 0.2080 0.588 0.110 26.234
1 A3:1-20 A3:1-19 12 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.380 0.026 26.208
1 A3:1-21 A3:1-20 12 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.256 0.017 26.191
1 A3:1-22 A3:1-21 12 49VO-WRF 185cd 0.2080 0.255 0.017 26.173
1 A3:1-23 A3:1-22 23 49VO-WRF 15¢d 0.0470 0.047 0.006 26.167
1 A3:1-24 A3:1-20 32 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.124 0.022 26.186
1 A3:1-25 A3:1-24 60 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.123 0.042 26.144
1 A3:1-26 A3:1-25 33 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.122 0.023 26.121
1 A3:1-27 A3:1-26 53 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.121 0.036 26.085
1 A3:1-28 A3:1-27 55 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.062 0.019 26.066
1 A3:1-29 A3:1-28 60 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.061 0.021 26.045
1 A3:1-30 A3:1-29 39 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.061 0.013 26.032
1 A3:1-31 A3:1-30 23 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.060 0.008 26.024
1 A3:1-32 A3:1-31 19 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.059 0.006 26.018
A3: ENHANCED POWER SUPPLY — CHANNEL 2 SWITCH SETTINGS
IDNac Number Device Type Custom Label (Max 40 Characters) 1
A3:2—1 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-1| X ON
A3:2-2 SV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-2| X ON
A3:2-3 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-3[X|X ON
A3:2-4 SV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-4 X ON
A3:2-5 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-5[X| [X ON
A3:2-6 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-6| |X[|X ON
A3:2-7 SV 49SV-APPLW 15¢d SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-7[X|X|X ON
A3:2-8 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-8 X ON
A3:2-9 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-9| X X ON
A3:2-10 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-10 [X| |X ON
A3:2-11 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-11|X|X]| |X ON
A3:2-12 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-12 X| X ON
A3:2-13 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-13[X| [X]|X ON
A3:2-14 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-14| |[X|X[X ON
A3:2-15 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-15[X X |X]|X ON
A3:2-16 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-16 X ON
A3:2-17 SV 49SV-APPLW 15¢d SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-17(X X ON
A3:2-18 SV 49SV—-APPLW 30cd SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-18[ X X ON
A3:2-19 VO 49VO-WRF 185cd SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-19| X | X X ON
A3:2-20 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-20 X| |X ON
A3:2-21 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-21|X| | X| |X ON
A3:2-22 VO 49VO-WRF 185cd SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-22 [X[X]| |X ON
A3:2-23 VO 49VO-WRF 15¢d SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-23[X[X|X]| |X ON
A3:2-24 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-24 X | X ON
A3:2-25 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-25(X X| X ON
A3:2-26 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-26| |[X| |X]|X ON
A3:2-27 SV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d SIXTH FLOOR 3-2=-27[X|X| |X]|X ON
A3:2-28 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-28 X|X|X ON
A3:2-29 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-29(X| |X|X]|X ON
A3:2-30 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-30 |[X[X|X]|X ON
A3:2-31 HF 49HF-APPLW SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-31 X | X|X|X]|X ON
A3:2-32 SV 49SV-APPLW 15¢d SIXTH FLOOR 3-2-32 ON
A3:2 Distributed Load Voltage Drop
Starting Voltage: 29vdc
Min. Device Voltage: 23.vdc Primary Wire Gauge: 14ga Wire Res. Per Ft.[ 0.0028 |@ 50" Celsius
Allowable 7% Drop: 20.7% Home Run Wire Gauge: 14ga Wire Res. Per Ft.| 0.0028 |@ 50° Celsius
Class B Calculations
Distance Device Current Voltage Voltage Branch
Branch Device # From (Feet) PID Candela Draw at Device Drop at Device % Drop
1 A3:2-1 PANEL 55 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.902 0.280 28.720 Branch 1: 10.46%
1 A3:2-2 A3:2-1 26 49SV—APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.901 0.132 28.588 Length: 1100
1 A3:2-3 A3:2-2 29 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.842 0.138 28.450
1 A3:2-4 A3:2-3 25 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.841 0.119 28.331
1 A3:2-5 A3:2-4 13 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.782 0.057 28.274
1 A3:2-6 A3:2-5 16 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.781 0.071 28.204
1 A3:2-7 A3:2-6 34 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.780 0.150 28.054
1 A3:2-8 A3:2-7 41 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.721 0.167 27.887
1 A3:2-9 A3:2-8 56 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.721 0.228 27.659
1 A3:2-10 A3:2-9 34 49HF—-APPLW 0.0008 0.720 0.138 27.521
1 A3:2-11 A3:2-10 47 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.719 0.191 27.330
1 A3:2-12 A3:2-11 36 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.718 0.146 27.184
1 A3:2-13 A3:2-12 56 49HF—-APPLW 0.0008 0.717 0.227 26.958
1 A3:2-14 A3:2-13 31 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.717 0.125 26.832
1 A3:2-15 A3:2-14 47 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.716 0.190 26.642
1 A3:2-16 A3:2-15 37 49HF—-APPLW 0.0008 0.715 0.149 26.493
1 A3:2-17 A3:2—-16 36 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.714 0.145 26.348
1 A3:2-18 A3:2-17 15 49SV—-APPLW 30cd 0.0670 0.655 0.055 26.292
1 A3:2-19 A3:2-18 33 49VO-WRF 185c¢d 0.2080 0.588 0.110 26.183
1 A3:2-20 A3:2-19 12 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.380 0.026 26.157
1 A3:2-21 A3:2-20 12 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.256 0.017 26.140
1 A3:2-22 A3:2-21 12 49VO-WRF 185c¢d 0.2080 0.255 0.017 26.122
1 A3:2-23 A3:2-22 23 49VO-WRF 15¢d 0.0470 0.047 0.006 26.116
1 A3:2-24 A3:2-20 32 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.124 0.022 26.135
1 A3:2-25 A3:2-24 60 49HF—-APPLW 0.0008 0.123 0.042 26.093
1 A3:2-26 A3:2-25 33 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.122 0.023 26.070
1 A3:2-27 A3:2-26 53 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.121 0.036 26.034
1 A3:2-28 A3:2-27 55 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.062 0.019 26.015
1 A3:2-29 A3:2-28 60 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.061 0.021 25.994
1 A3:2-30 A3:2-29 39 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.061 0.013 25.981
1 A3:2-31 A3:2-30 23 49HF-APPLW 0.0008 0.060 0.008 25.973
1 A3:2-32 A3:2-31 19 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.059 0.006 25.967
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A3: ENHANCED POWER SUPPLY — CHANNEL 3 SWITCH SETTINGS
IDNac Number Device Type Custom Label (Max 40 Characters) 1
A3:3—1 sV 49SV—APPLW 15¢cd SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-1| X ON
A3:3-2 SV 49SV—APPLW 15¢d SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-2 ON
A3:3-3 sV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-3| X ON
A3:3—4 HF 49HF-APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-4 X ON
A3:3-5 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-5|x| |X ON
A3:3-6 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-6 X ON
A3:3-7 HF 49HF-APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-7|x[x|x ON
A3:3-8 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-8 X ON
A3:3-9 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-9[ X X ON
A3:3-10 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-10 X ON
A3:3-11 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-11| X X ON
A3:3-12 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-12 X | X ON
A3:3-13 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-13[x| [x|x ON
A3:3-14 VO 49VO—WRF 15¢d SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-14 X| X ON
A3:3-15 VO 49VO-WRF 185¢d SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-15[x [ x| x| ON
A3:3-16 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-16 X ON
A3:3-17 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-17|X X ON
A3:3-18 VO 49VO-WRF 185¢d SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-18 X ON
A3:3-19 SV 49SV—APPLW 30cd SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-19| X X ON
A3:3-20 SV 49SV—APPLW 15¢d SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-20 L ON
A3:3-21 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-21[x| [x] [x ON
A3:3-22 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-22 L ON
A3:3-23 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-23[x [ X[ x| [x ON
A3:3-24 sV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-24 XX ON
A3:3-25 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-25|X XX ON
A3:3-26 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-26 XX ON
A3:3-27 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-27|X XX ON
A3:3-28 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-28 X[ XX ON
A3:3-29 HF 49HF—APPLW SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-29| x| [X[X]X ON
A3:3-30 sV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d SEVENTH FLOOR 3-3-30 X[ XX ON
A3:3-31 SV 49SV—APPLW 15¢d EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-31 X [ X [ X[ x| X ON
A3:3-32 SV 49SV—APPLW 15¢d EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-32 X ON
A3:3-33 sV 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-33| X X ON
A3:3-34 HF 49HF—APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-34 X ON
A3:3-35 HF 49HF-APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-35|X X ON
A3:3-36 HF 49HF—APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-36 X X ON
A3:3-37 HF 49HF—APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-37[x| [ X ON
A3:3-38 HF 49HF-APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-38 X X ON
A3:3-39 HF 49HF—APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-39| X [X | X X ON
A3:3-40 HF 49HF—APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-40 R ON
A3:3-41 HF 49HF-APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-41| X X| |X ON
A3:3-42 HF 49HF—APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-42 x| |x ON
A3:3-43 HF 49HF—APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-43|X R ON
A3:3-44 VO 49VO—WRF 15¢cd EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-44 X[ xT |x ON
A3:3-45 VO 49VO-WRF 185¢d EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-45[x| [Xx[x] [x ON
A3:3—-46 HF 49HF—APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-46 x| x] |x ON
A3:3-47 HF 49HF-APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-47[x [ X[ X[x] [X ON
A3:3-48 VO 49VO—-WRF 185¢d EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-48 X| X ON
A3:3-49 Y 49SV—APPLW 15¢d EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-49[ X X| X ON
A3:3-50 SV 49SV—APPLW 15¢cd EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-50 X | X ON
A3:3-51 HF 49HF—APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-51| X X| X ON
A3:3-52 HF 49HF—APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-52 x| Tx[x ON
A3:3-53 HF 49HF-APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-53[x| [x| [x[x ON
A3:3-54 SV 49SV—APPLW 15¢d EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-54 x| x|x ON
A3:3-55 HF 49HF—APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-55[x [ X[ x| [x[x ON
A3:3-56 HF 49HF-APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-56 X[ x| X ON
A3:3-57 HF 49HF—APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-57|X X|X|X ON
A3:3-58 HF 49HF—APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-58 X[ x| X ON
A3:3-59 HF 49HF—APPLW EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-59| X X|X|X ON
A3:3-60 SV 49SV—APPLW 15¢d EIGHTH FLOOR 3-3-60 X[ xTx|x ON
A3:3-61 VO 49VO-WRFO 75¢d ROOF PLAN 3-3-61X| [x[x[x|x ON
A3:3-62 VO 49VO-WRFO 75¢d ROOF PLAN 3-3-62 X[ xTx|x ON
A3:3 Distributed Load Voltage Drop
Starting Voltage: 29vdc
Min. Device Voltage: 23.vdc Primary Wire Gauge: 14ga Wire Res. Per Ft.| 0.0028 |@ 50" Celsius
Allowable 7% Drop: 20.7% Home Run Wire Gauge: 14ga Wire Res. Per Ft.| 0.0028 |@ 50" Celsius
Class B Calculations
Distance Device Current Voltage Voltage Branch
Branch Device # From (Feet) PID Candela Draw at Device Drop at Device % Drop
1 A3:3—1 PANEL 65 49SV—APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.900 0.330 28.670 Branch 1: 9.25%
1 A3:3-2 A3:3—1 29 49SV—APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.841 0.138 28.532 Length: 1033
1 A3:3-3 A3:3-2 26 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.782 0.115 28.417
1 A3:3—4 A3:3-3 17 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.723 0.069 28.348
1 A3:3-5 A3:3—4 17 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.722 0.069 28.279
1 A3:3-6 A3:3-5 50 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.721 0.204 28.075
1 A3:3-7 A3:3-6 61 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.721 0.248 27.827
1 A3:3-8 A3:3-7 22 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.720 0.089 27.738
1 A3:3-9 A3:3-8 47 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.719 0.191 27.547
1 A3:3-10 A3:3-9 36 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.718 0.146 27.401
1 A3:3—11 A3:3-10 56 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.717 0.227 27.174
1 A3:3-12 A3:3-11 32 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.717 0.129 27.045
1 A3:3-13 A3:3-12 47 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.716 0.190 26.855
1 A3:3—14 A3:3-13 25 49VO-WRF 15¢d 0.0470 0.715 0.101 26.754
1 A3:3-15 A3:3-14 23 49VO-WRF 185¢d 0.2080 0.668 0.087 26.667
1 A3:3-16 A3:3-15 12 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.460 0.031 26.636
1 A3:3-17 A3:3-16 12 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.459 0.031 26.605
1 A3:3-18 A3:3-17 12 49VO-WRF 185¢d 0.2080 0.458 0.031 26.574
1 A3:3-19 A3:3-18 32 49SV—-APPLW 30cd 0.0670 0.250 0.045 26.529
1 A3:3-20 A3:3-19 15 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.183 0.016 26.513
1 A3:3-21 A3:3-20 36 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.124 0.025 26.488
1 A3:3-22 A3:3-21 32 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.124 0.022 26.466
1 A3:3-23 A3:3-22 60 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.123 0.042 26.424
1 A3:3-24 A3:3-23 40 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.122 0.028 26.397
1 A3:3-25 A3:3-24 53 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.063 0.019 26.378
1 A3:3-26 A3:3-25 33 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.062 0.012 26.366
1 A3:3-27 A3:3-26 60 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.061 0.021 26.345
1 A3:3-28 A3:3-27 40 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.061 0.014 26.332
1 A3:3-29 A3:3-28 23 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.060 0.008 26.324
1 A3:3-30 A3:3-29 20 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.059 0.007 26.317
2 A3:3-31 PANEL 85 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 1.212 0.581 28.419 Branch 2: 16.9%
2 A3:3-32 A3:3-31 29 49SV—APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 1.153 0.189 28.230 Length: 1277
2 A3:3-33 A3:3-32 26 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 1.094 0.161 28.069
2 A3:3-34 A3:3-33 17 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 1.035 0.099 27.970
2 A3:3-35 A3:3-34 17 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 1.034 0.099 27.871
2 A3:3-36 A3:3-35 50 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 1.033 0.292 27.579
2 A3:3-37 A3:3-36 61 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 1.033 0.356 27.224
2 A3:3-38 A3:3-37 22 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 1.032 0.128 27.095
2 A3:3-39 A3:3-38 47 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 1.031 0.274 26.822
2 A3:3-40 A3:3-39 36 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 1.030 0.209 26.613
2 A3:3—41 A3:3—-40 56 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 1.029 0.325 26.287
2 A3:3-42 A3:3—41 32 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 1.029 0.186 26.101
2 A3:3-43 A3:3-42 47 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 1.028 0.273 25.829
2 A3:3—44 A3:3—-43 25 49VO-WRF 15¢d 0.0470 1.027 0.145 25.684
2 A3:3-45 A3:3—44 23 49VO-WRF 185¢d 0.2080 0.980 0.127 25.557
2 A3:3—-46 A3:3-45 12 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.772 0.052 25.504
2 A3:3—-47 A3:3—-46 12 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.771 0.052 25.452
2 A3:3-48 A3:3-47 12 49VO-WRF 185¢d 0.2080 0.770 0.052 25.400
2 A3:3-49 A3:3-48 33 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.562 0.105 25.295
2 A3:3-50 A3:3—-49 15 49SV—APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.503 0.043 25.253
2 A3:3-51 A3:3-50 36 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.444 0.090 25.162
2 A3:3-52 A3:3-51 32 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.444 0.080 25.082
2 A3:3-53 A3:3-52 60 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.443 0.150 24.932
2 A3:3-54 A3:3-53 40 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.442 0.100 24.832
2 A3:3-55 A3:3-54 53 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.383 0.115 24.718
2 A3:3-56 A3:3-55 33 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.382 0.071 24.647
2 A3:3-57 A3:3-56 60 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.381 0.129 24518
2 A3:3-58 A3:3-57 40 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.381 0.086 24.432
2 A3:3-59 A3:3-58 23 49HF—APPLW 0.0008 0.380 0.049 24.382
2 A3:3-60 A3:3-59 19 49SV—-APPLW 15¢d 0.0590 0.379 0.041 24.342
2 A3:3-61 A3:3-60 45 49VO-WRFO 75¢d 0.1600 0.320 0.081 24.260
2 A3:3—-62 A3:3-61 179 49VO-WRFO 75¢d 0.1600 0.160 0.162 24.099
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